payments and timing of those payments in relation to when the claims were incurred. Management also
determined that an amount for unsettled cost reports was not properly estimated. The Hospital’s IBNR
health insurance accrual and estimated third-party payor settlements were understated by
approximately $565,000 as of October 1, 2015.

The Hospital owns a majority controlling financial interest in JCMF. The net position of the Hospital as of
October 1, 2015 was restated to include the financial activities of JCMF. Originally, the Hospital recorded
its investment in JCMF on the equity method and did not consolidate JCMF in its financial statements.
As a result, the net position of the Hospital as of October 1, 2015 was understated by approximately
$244,000 related to the non-controlling interest of the minority partners.

It was not practical to determine the effects of the restatement on the 2015 change in net position or
the 2015 statement of cash flows. For the 2015 statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents of
appropriately $3,841,000 were reclassified to investments.

The following is a summary of the net position restatement for correction of errors:

Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 12,846,977$   596,007$   13,442,984$
Restricted

Non-expendable -0-   244,205   244,205
Donor restricted - expendable 85,012   -0-   85,012

Total restricted 85,012   244,205   329,217
Unrestricted 31,749,908   (10,292,193)   21,457,715

44,681,897$   (9,451,981)$   35,229,916$

October 1, 2015

JAY COUNTY HOSPITAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

16

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

During 2016, the Hospital implemented GASB Statement No. 72 Fair Value Measurement and
Application. This statement addresses accounting and financial reporting issues related to fair value
measurements and provides guidance for determining a fair value measurement for financial reporting
purposes. This statement also provides guidance for applying fair value to certain investments and
disclosures related to all fair value measurements. The notes to the consolidated financial statements

[…]

Long-Term
Target Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return
Fixed income 49% 1.96%
Domestic equity 33% 6.00%
International equity 17% 7.00%
Cash 1% 1.00%

Total 100% 15.96%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% for 2016. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that Hospital contributions will continue to follow
the current funding policy. Based on those assumptions, the pension Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension Plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of the Hospital, calculated using the discount rate of
7.00%, as well as what the Hospital’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1% lower (6.00%) or 1% higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.00%)
1% Increase

(8.00%)
Net pension liability 6,472,154$   4,191,600$   2,176,620$

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
Plan financial report.

JAY COUNTY HOSPITAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

27

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the net pension liability during 2016 were as follows:

Total Pension
Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability (a) - (b)

Balances, beginning of year (14,259,313)$   (12,133,447)$   (2,125,866)$
Changes during the year

Service cost (285,672)   -0-   (285,672)
Interest (1,072,338)   -0-   (1,072,338)
Differences between expected and

actual experience (544,350)   -0-   (544,350)
Changes of assumptions (1,635,751)   -0-   (1,635,751)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

member contributions 494,283   494,283   -0-
Contributions - employer -0-   (584,186)   584,186
Net investment income -0-   (888,191)   888,191

Net change (3,043,828)   (978,094)   (2,065,734)
Balances, end of year (17,303,141)$   (13,111,541)$   (4,191,600)$

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

As of September 30, 2016, the Hospital reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Balance, beginning of year 737,719$   (72,207)$
Differences between expected

and actual experience 544,350   -0-
Amortization of expected versus actual (108,870)   18,050
Changes of assumptions 1,635,751   -0-